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INpDIAN CounciL ForR CULTURAL RELA-
TIONS

542. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of ScIENTI-FIc RESEARCH AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it 1s fact that the public meetings arranged by the Indian Council for Cultural Relations during the last one year are mostly on subjects relating to Persian, Urdu and Arabic scholars, poets ete.;

(b) how much staff working in this Council;

is at present

(c) what is the monthly expenditure incurred by the Council on the staff; and

(d) what is the total amount spent by the Council during the last year?

THE MINISTER or SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH ano CULTURAL AF-FAIRS (Surt HumayunN KaBIR): (a)
No, Sir. The public meetings and lectures arranged by the Council during the last one year were on diverse subjects.

(b) 66 persons are full time employees, In addition 4 are employed abroad, and 10 are casual staff.

(c) Abuot Rs. 18,000 per month,

(d) The total amount spent by the Council during the last year ei., 1959-
60 is as follows:—

Rs.
(i) General Activities 6,48,000
(ii) Agency grants for presentation of books ctc. 84,000
(i) Building accounts 3,88,000

‘TOTAL . . 11,20,000

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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PAYMENT Of SALARIES ETC. TO THE EMPLOYEES OF THE Laxmr Bank Ltp,

543. Surz P. N. RAJABHOJ: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the employees of the Laxmi Bank Ltd., a scheduled bank with Headquarter at Akola in the State of Maharashtra and which is under official liquidation since June 1960, have not yet been paid (i) their salary for the month of May 1960, (ii) provident fund accumulations,

(iii) notice pay and (iv) gratuity for the staff whose service is for more than ten years;

(b) if so, whether Government have received any representations in this regard from the employees of the said bank; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what action Government have taken in the matter?

TaE MINISTER or FINANCE (SHRT Morarst R. Desan): (a) The employees of the bank have been paid their salary for the month of May, 1960. In respect of provident fund and gratuity the employees will be treated as preferential creditors, and will be paid by the liquidator, in accordance with the procedure laid down in law for payment to such creditors. The claims for notice pay, if prefered, will be investigated by the Liquidator along with other claims;

(b) and (c) Government have received certain rprepresentations from the employees. The liquidator will howev:er, investigate the claims and make payments that may be admissible after obtaining the orders of the High Court.

APPOINTMENT OF A NEW FINANCE
CoOMMISSION

544. Suri MAHESWAR NAIK: Wilt the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state whether the appointment of the next Finance Commission is expected to be announced very soon; and if so, when?
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TrE MINISTER or FINANCE (SHrr MorarJdr R. Desar): The proposal is under consideration.

Fa1 faadi & fod awasw

wey. ot Aaratag FEgm T
Fmfas sEwa SR wielw w9
HAT 3 WET, (850 F U7 g7 ¥
yamifea seT dear 3% & f@ g
IUT & @A AL AZ Fq09 T FAT
1 & -

(%) @ar forast % fog @RI
9T FE TRIFA A AT FT F9T FHI0
g, AR

(@) feeety qifqefam®s & o faer & s s a9y fewamr
o fzretat § & fFaai A g o Fo
(FFFt) T 70T T TR @Y ], IR
q foraet & WA A% 9T g T T
Y § #IT PRt 7 [AT F AT 7

t[CoursEs FOR ART TEACHERS

545. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of ScienTI-
FIC RESEARCH AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS
b= pleased to refer to the answer given to Unstarred Question No. 232

in the Rajya Sabha on the 23rd August, 1960 and state:
(a) the reason for not expressly prescribing any courses for the Art
Teachers; and

(b) how many of the 14 teachers working in the Art Department of the Delhi Polytechnic who are Diploma holders have passed 1.G.D. (Bombay) examination, how many of them have passed out privately and how many have passed with regular courses?]
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+[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER oF SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH anp CUL-TURAL AFFAIRS (Dr. Moxo MoHAN Das): (a) The reason is that those who have passed regular Art Diploma Courses are now regarded as professionally competent to work as Art/
Drawing Teachers. The National Diploma, full-time and part-time courses already provided in the Art Department of the Delhi Polytechnic fall in that category of courses.

In the case of older Art Teachers, who may not possess the requisite qualifications, their suitability to work as Art Teachers is improved by refresher courses and two such courses have been so far organized at the Polytechnic,

(b) 2 out of the 14 teachers in the Art Department of the Polytechnic have passed the Inter Grade Drawing Examination of Bombay. Both of them passed out privately.]

+[ ] English translation.

